Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	MOTORCYLE WITH ACCESSORIES FOR COLUMBUS POLICE DEPARTMENT
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve the purchase of one (1) Harley Davidson motorcycle, with accessories, from Rally Point Harley-Davidson (Columbus, Ga) in the total amount of \$39,449.64.

A violator struck an officer's vehicle on January 7, 2024, causing substantial damage. The vehicle was totaled, and the insurance company, representing the violator, settled with the City. A deposit of \$39,458.19 was made to the City. The vehicle replacement will total \$39,449.64 and will cost the City no out-of-pocket expense.

Rally Point is the authorized Harley Davidson dealer in Columbus, Georgia. Consequently, the vendor is considered the only known source for this purchase per the Procurement Ordinance, Article 3-114.

Funds are budgeted in the FY24 Budget: General Fund – Police – Motor Transport – Automobiles; 0101 - 400 - 3230 - MOTR - 7721.

A RESOLUTION

NO

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) HARLEY DAVIDSON MOTORCYCLE, WITH ACCESSORIES, FROM RALLY POINT HARLEY-DAVIDSON (COLUMBUS, GA) IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$39,449.64.

WHEREAS, a violator struck an officer's vehicle on January 7, 2024, causing substantial damage. The vehicle was totaled, and the insurance company, representing the violator, settled with the City. A deposit of \$39,458.19 was made to the City. The vehicle replacement will total \$39,449.64 and will cost the City no out-of-pocket expense; and,

WHEREAS, Rally Point is the authorized Harley Davidson dealer in Columbus, Georgia. Consequently, the vendor is considered the only known source for this purchase per the Procurement Ordinance, Article 3-114.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Man	nager and/or his designee is hereby authorized to purchase one (1)
•	ycle, with accessories, from Rally Point Harley-Davidson (Columbus,
2	f \$39,449.64. Funds are budgeted in the FY24 Budget: General Fund
,	- Automobiles; 0101 – 400 – 3230 – MOTR – 7721.
Tonce – Wotor Transport	- Automobiles, 0101 - 400 - 3230 - WOTK - 7721.
T . 1 1 .	
•	gular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held theda
	_, 2024 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of
members of said (Council.
Councilor Allen	voting
Council District 1 Seat	voting
Councilor Begly	voting
Councilor Cogle	voting
Councilor Crabb	voting
Councilor Davis	voting
Councilor Garrett	voting
Councilor Huff	voting
Councilor Thomas	voting
Councilor Tucker	voting
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of	F Council B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor